
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Nina Degrads, Niroshan Sirisena, 
Maggie Mansell, Sherwan Chowdhury, Stephen Mann, Yvette Hopley, 
Stuart Millson, Ian Parker and Simon Brew

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 5 July 2018 at 6.30pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Wednesday, 26 June 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
https://croydon.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings.

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
https://croydon.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 7 - 8)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

There are none. 



3

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  17/06370/FUL 193 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HN (Pages 13 
- 22)

Demolition of existing detached dwelling; Erection of a two storey 
detached dwelling, soft/hard landscaping and other associated works.

Ward: Kenley
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  17/06373/FUL 193 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HN (Pages 23 
- 34)

Erection of a single storey detached bungalow with accommodation in 
the roof space; site with new vehicular access.

Ward: Kenley
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.3  17/06330/FUL Land at the Junction of Coombe Road and 
Edridge Road, Croydon, CR0 1BD (Pages 35 - 48)

Erection of a three storey building to provide eight one bedroom flats 
with accommodation in the roof space and the erection of a two storey 3 
bedroom house with accommodation in the roof space with landscaping 
and other associated works.

Ward: Fairfield 
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.4  18/00693/FUL 11 South Park Hill Road, South Croydon, CR2 
7DY (Pages 49 - 58)

Demolition of the existing dwelling: erection of a three/four storey 
building comprising 1 studio, 4 two bedroom and 1 three bedroom flats 
with associated landscaping, parking, refuse and cycle provision.

Ward: South Croydon
Recommendation: Grant permission



4

6.5  18/00841/FUL 1 Brighton Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2BF (Pages 
59 - 68)

Demolition of existing detached dwelling: erection of two/three storey 
building comprising 4 one bedroom and 5 two bedroom flats: formation 
of vehicular access onto Stoats Nest Road and provision of associated 
5 car parking spaces.

Ward: Coulsdon Town
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.6  18/01213/FUL The Welcome Inn Public House, 300 
Parchmore Road, CR7 8HB (Pages 69 - 84)

Alterations including construction of single storey addition to the rear 
outbuilding and partial demolition of single storey rear extension to 
existing pub in connection with the retention of the A4 public house use 
at the basement and ground floor levels, and conversion of the upper 
floors to provide 4 X 1bed flats and conversion of the rear out building to 
provide a 1 bedroom maisonette cottage.

Ward: Thornton Heath
Recommendation: Grant Permission

6.7  18/02276/FUL 12 Sunny Bank (Pages 85 - 100)

Alterations; Erection of 1 three storey building to rear with 
accommodation in the roof space comprising 1 x 3 bedroom, 5 x 2 
bedroom and 1 x 1 bedroom flats; and erection of 1 two storey building 
to rear comprising of 2 x 2 bedroom flats; and erection of double garage 
to rear; formation of vehicular access from Bevill Close and provision of 
associated parking to rear; provision of associated refuse and cycle 
storage.

Ward: South Norwood
Recommendation: Grant Permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 



5

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 101 - 102)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

There are none. 

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 21 June 2018 at 6.30pm 
in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche and Oni Oviri and Simon Brew

Also 
Present:

Councillors Robert Canning, Steve O’Connell, Vidhi Mohan, 
Tim Pollard, Badsha Quadir and Pat Ryan

Apologies: Councillor Gareth Streeter

PART A

14/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 be signed 
as a correct record.

15/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

16/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

17/18  Development presentations

There were none.

18/18  Planning applications for decision

The Chair spoke to the Committee for the items to be heard in the following 
order: 6.6, 6.3, 6.1, 6.2, 6.4 and 6.5.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



19/18  17/04657/FUL White Lodge, 126 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3NE

At 8:50pm, the Planning Committee adjourned for a short break.
At 8:56pm, the Planning Committee meeting reconvened.

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a three storey building 
comprising 21 special care residential units and provision of associated 
parking.

Ward: Purley

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Kevin Frett spoke against the application. 

Councillor Badsha Quadir, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL. Councillor Fraser 
seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with eight 
Members voting in favour and two against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of White Lodge, 126 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3NE.

20/18  18/00588/FUL 4 Rectory Park, South Croydon, CR2 9JL

Demolition of existing building: erection of a two storey building with 
accommodation in roof space comprising 3 two bedroom, 2 one bedroom and 
2 three bedroom flats; formation of vehicular access onto Borrowdale Drive 
and provision of associated parking spaces, cycle storage and refuse store.

Ward: Sanderstead

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers with no 
clarifications.

Mr Bernard Munt spoke against the application.

Mr Mark Philpot (Agent), spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Tim Pollard, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL. Councillor Fraser 
seconded the motion.

Page 8



The motion of approval was put to the vote and was carried with eight 
Members voting in favour and two against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 4 Rectory Park, South Croydon, CR2 9JL.

21/18  18/00831/FUL Queens Hotel, 122 Church Road, London, SE19 2UG

The demolition of existing buildings to the centre and rear of the site and 
existing extensions to the roof; the construction of a new spine building, an 
extension to the south-west facing elevation of the existing locally listed 
building, a single storey extension to the restaurant and five subterranean 
levels which provide parking, hotel bedrooms, ancillary leisure facilities and 
servicing space, to create a total of 495 hotel rooms and 207 vehicle parking 
spaces; the re-cladding of the 1970's extension, provision of enhanced 
landscaping across the site including 5 coach parking spaces to the front and 
the adaptation of existing entrance to the hotel including the  formation of a 
new access to facilitate one-way working within the hotel forecourt area..

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Councillor Steve O’Connell and Mr David King spoke against the application.

Mr Richard Quelch (GVA) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Pat Ryan, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion for REFUSAL on the grounds of over 
development due to size and massing; having an impact on the streets; being 
out of character and the loss of amenities for adjoining occupiers. Councillor 
Roche seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL. Councillor Letts 
seconded the motion.

The motion for refusal was put to the vote and was carried with six Members 
voting in favour and four against. The motion for approval therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the 
development of Queens Hotel, 122 Church Road, London, SE19 2UG.

Page 9



22/18  18/01263/FUL St James Hall, Little Roke Avenue, Kenley CR8 5NJ

Partial Demolition of existing building and erection of single/two storey 
extensions to provide a terrace of 2 no. 3 bed 4-person houses and 4 no. 2 
bed 3-person houses with private amenity space and 5 no. shared car parking 
spaces.

Ward: Kenley

The Committee was advised that the application was requesting 
recommendation to grant permission, however, alterations had been made 
following an addendum to either contest the appeal or not to contest the 
appeal. The Committee was therefore advised of the new recommendation 
was to not contest the appeal as the appellant was taking on board the 
recommendations set out in the papers.

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers with no 
clarifications.
  
Mr Mike Wadsley spoke to contest the appeal of the application.

Mr Matthew Grant (agent) spoke to not contest the appeal of the application.

Councillor Steve O’Connell, Ward Councillor spoke to contest the appeal of 
the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion to NOT CONTEST THE APPEAL. 
Councillor Fraser seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to CONTEST THE APPEAL on the 
grounds of impact of the living conditions on the neighbouring resident. 
Councillor Roche seconded the motion.

The motion to not contest the appeal was put forward to the vote and was 
carried with eight Members voting in favour and two against. The motion to 
contest the appeal therefore fell.

The Committee thus RESOLVED to NOT CONTEST THE APPEAL for the 
development of St James Hall, Little Roke Avenue, Kenley CR8 5NJ.

23/18  18/01344/FUL 59 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8RD

Demolition of the existing building, erection of a replacement two storey plus 
roof level building to accommodate 7 new self-contained (C3) residential flats 
with associated landscaping, terraces, car parking, refuse and cycle stores.

Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village Ward

Page 10



Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Ian Jordan spoke against the application.

Mr Matt Corcoran (agent) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Tim Pollard, adjoining Ward Councillor spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL. Councillor Ali seconded 
the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion for REFUSAL on the grounds for 
overdevelopment with inadequate parking. Councillor Brew seconded the 
motion.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. The motion for refusal therefore 
fell.

The Committee thus RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 59 Addington Road, South Croydon, CR2 8RD.

24/18  18/01353/FUL 114 Addiscombe Road CR0 5PQ

Demolition of existing buildings: erection of a building to provide 9 flats (1x1 
bedroom, 5x2 bedroom and 3x3 bedroom flats): provision of associated 
parking and bike storage.

Ward: Park Hill and Whitgift

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Miss Clio Springer, spoke against the application.

Mr Ron Terry (agent) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Vidhi Mohan, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Letts proposed a motion for APPROVAL. Councillor Fraser 
seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion for REFUSAL on the grounds of over 
development due to size and massing; having an impact on the streets; being 
out of character and the loss of amenities for adjoining occupiers. Councillor 
Brew seconded the motion.

Page 11



The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. The motion for refusal therefore 
fell.

The Committee thus RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 114 Addiscombe Road, South Croydon, CR0 5PQ.

25/18  Items re
[...]
ue to the proximity of the site to the area TPO 4 and 24, 1973, an amended 
arboricultural assessment has been provided during the course of the application. 
The proposal includes the removal of two on-site Cypress trees which are located 
in close proximity to the new vehicular access provided from the Fairways. These 
trees and associated assessments/plans have been reviewed accordingly by the 
Council’s Tree Officer who considers the existing cypress trees to be in a 
substandard state. Therefore, their removal and replacement with four new trees 
is considered acceptable. Further details on these new specimens to be planted 
are proposed to be controlled via condition,  

Conclusions 

8.22  The proposal would result in the redevelopment of an existing site which would 
provide a high quality family home. The development would not be out of keeping 
with the existing character of the area and would not have a significant impact on 
the amenities of adjoining occupiers. Landscaping, refuse and sustainable 
drainage are all acceptable in principle and can be secured by condition. 

8.23 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

Agenda Item 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 5th July 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/06330/FUL 
Location: Land at the junction of Coombe Road and Edridge Road, Croydon, 

CR0 1BD 
Ward: Fairfield 
Description: Erection of a three storey building to provide eight one bedroom flats 

with accommodation in the roof space and the erection of a two storey 
3 bedroom house with accommodation in the roof space with 
landscaping and other associated works 

Drawing Nos: Drawing issue sheet dated 10/04/18 
Applicant: Brick by Brick Croydon Limited 
Agent: Carter Jonas LLP 
Case Officer: Richard Freeman 
 

 1B 2B 3B TOTAL  
AFF
[...]
ndPlaygroundPlaygroundPlaygroundPlaygroundPlayground2a2a2a2a
2a2a2a2a
2a

222222222

25252525
25252525
25

14141414
14141414
14

13131313
13131313
13

89898989
89898989
89

111111111

111111111111111111

GOULDING GARDENS

GOULDING GARDENS

GOULDING GARDENS

GOULDING GARDENS

GOULDING GARDENS

GOULDING GARDENS

GOULDING GARDENS

GOULDING GARDENS

GOULDING GARDENS

11111111
11111111
11

113
113
113
113
113
113
113
113
113

119
119
119
119
119
119
119
119
119

121121
121121121
121121
121121

222222222

Factory
Factory

Factory
Factory
Factory

Factory
Factory

Factory
Factory

141414141414141414
131313131313131313

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

110
110
110
110
110
110
110
110
110

535353535353535353

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

49.1m49.1m49.1m49.1m49.1m49.1m49.1m49.1m49.1m

515151515151515151

404040404040404040

222222222 2a2a2a2a
2a2a2a2a
2a

G
R

EEN
G

R
EEN

G
R

EEN
G

R
EEN

G
R

EEN

G
R

EEN
G

R
EEN

G
R

EEN
G

R
EEN

0 25 50

meters

CROYDON
COUNCIL
Scale 1:1250

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 6.6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 05 July 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.6 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS  

Ref: 18/01213/FUL   
Location: The Welcome Inn Public House, 300 Parchmore Road, CR7 8HB 
Ward: Thornton Heath  
Description: Alterations including construction of single storey addition to the rear 

outbuilding and partial demolition of single storey rear extension to 
existing pub in connection with the retention of the A4 public house 
use at the basement and ground floor levels, and conversion of the 
upper floors to provide 4 X 1bed flats and conversion of the rear out 
building to provide a 1 bedroom maisonette cottage. 

Drawing Nos: DR-0100/P01, DR-0101/P02, DR-0103/P01, DR-0104/P01, DR-
0110/P01, DR-0111/P02, DR-0112/P01, DR-0113/P01, DR-0114/P01, 
DR-0115/P01, DR-0116/P01, DR-0117/P01. 

Applicant: We
[...]
 APPLICATION DETAILS  

Ref: 18/01213/FUL   
Location: The Welcome Inn Public House, 300 Parchmore Road, CR7 8HB 
Ward: Thornton Heath  
Description: Alterations including construction of single storey addition to the rear 

outbuilding and partial demolition of single storey rear extension to 
existing pub in connection with the retention of the A4 public house 
use at the basement and ground floor levels, and conversion of the 
upper floors to provide 4 X 1bed flats and conversion of the rear out 
building to provide a 1 bedroom maisonette cottage. 

Drawing Nos: DR-0100/P01, DR-0101/P02, DR-0103/P01, DR-0104/P01, DR-
0110/P01, DR-0111/P02, DR-0112/P01, DR-0113/P01, DR-0114/P01, 
DR-0115/P01, DR-0116/P01, DR-0117/P01. 

Applicant: Wellington Pub Company 
Agent: Boyer Planning 
Case Officer: Christopher Grace 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Houses 1 (51Sq.m) 0 0 0 
Flats 4 (43-

45Sq.m) 
0 0 0 

Totals 5 0 0 0 
 

Type of floorspace Amount proposed Amount 
retained 

Amount lost 
 

Residential 227Sq.m 176Sq m 0Sq m 
Commercial (public 
house) 

188Sq.m 188Sq.m 45Sq.m 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
0 6 

 
 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the number of 

objections above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been 
received  

2     RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1) Built in accordance with approved plans 

Page 80



2) Materials to be submitted for approval 
3) No additional windows to be inserted in either of the rear cottage other than as 

specified 
4)   Details to be provided:- 
 a) Hard and soft landscaping – including species / size and permeable surfaces 
       b) Boundary treatment – including side 
[...]
nage measures into the design proposals.  

9.30 Details of sustainable measures are therefore to be discharged by way of condition, 
in order to meet the principles of the NPPF in meeting flooding requirements; London 
Plan policy 5.12 flood risk management; CLP policies SP6 and DM25. 

Conclusions 

9.31 The recommendation is to grant planning permission. 

9.32 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken    
into account.   

Page 90



 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6.7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 5 July 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.7 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/02276/FUL 
Location:   12 Sunny Bank 
Ward:   South Norwood 
Description:  Alterations ; Erection of 1 three storey building to rear with 

accommodation in the roofspace comprising 1 x 3 
bedroom, 5 x 2 bedroom and 1 x 1 bedroom flats ; and 
erection of 1 two storey building  to rear comprising of 2 x 
2 bedroom flats ; and erection of double garage to rear ; 
formation of vehicular access from Bevill Close and 
provision of associated parking to rear ; provision of 
associated refuse and cycle storage. 

Drawing Nos:  6686 PL10 Rev C ; 6686 PL11 Rev D ; 6686 PL20 Rev B 
Applicant:    Turnbull and Wandle Housing Association  
Case Officer:   Mr D A Gibson 

 
Accommodation Schedule 
Flats studio 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed Total 
Number 0 1 7 1 0 9 

 
Car Parking and Cycle Parking Provision 
 New Flats Existing House Total 
Car parking 
spaces 

4 (including 1 
disabled space) 

1 parking space (in 
new rear garage) 

5 

Cycle parking 
spaces 

17 0 17 

 
 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the total 

number of objections received exceeds the threshold of officer delegated 
authority and in accordance with the Committee Consideration Criteria it is 
therefore reported for Consideration by the Planning Committee. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Th
[...]
eport. 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

4 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

4.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 7 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 17/06370/FUL 193 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HN
	Item 6.1 193 Hayes Lane Kenley

	6.2 17/06373/FUL 193 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HN
	Item 6.2 193 Hayes Lane Kenley

	6.3 17/06330/FUL Land at the junction of Coombe Road and Edridge Road, Croydon, CR0 1BD
	Item 6.3 Junction of Coombe and Edridge Roads Croydon

	6.4 18/00693/FUL 11 South Park Hill Road, South Croydon, CR2 7DY
	Item 6.4  11 South Park Hill Road South Croydon

	6.5 18/00841/FUL 1 Brighton Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2BF
	Item 6.5 1 Brighton Road Coulsdon

	6.6 18/01213/FUL The Welcome Inn Public House, 300 Parchmore Road, CR7 8HB
	Item 6.6 The Welcome Inn Parchmore Road

	6.7 18/02276/FUL 12 Sunny Bank
	Item 6.7  12 Sunny Bank SE25

	8 Other planning matters



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Planning Committee held on Thursday, 5 July 2018 at 6.34pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Jason Perry, Ian Parker, Chris Clark, Clive Fraser, Felicity Flynn, 
Toni Letts, Stuart Millson and Gareth Streeter

Also 
Present:

Councillor Councillors Steve O’Connell, Michael Neal, Sue Bennett, Karen 
Jewitt and Pat Clouder

Apologies: Councillors Oni Orivi and Scott Roche

PART A

27/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 be signed 
as a correct record.

28/18  Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Scott made a declaration in relation to agenda item 6.3, that the 
Labour Party was heavily connected to the Ruskin House as it was a venue 
where they hold their meetings. This was not a pecuniary interest. 

Councillor Degrads declared an interest for agenda item 6.6 having 
historically visited the pub and did not feel it was appropriate to take part in 
the item.

29/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

30/18  Development presentations

There were none.



31/18  Planning applications for decision

The Chair spoke to the Committee for the items to be heard in the following 
order: 6.6, 6.1, 6.2, 6.4, 6.7 and 6.3.

32/18  17/06370/FUL 193 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HN

Demolition of existing detached dwelling; Erection of a two storey detached 
dwelling, soft/hard landscaping and other associated works.

Ward: Kenley

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

There were no speakers for this application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with eight 
Members voting in favour and two against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 193 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HN.

33/18  17/06373/FUL 193 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HN

Erection of a single storey detached bungalow with accommodation in the roof 
space; site with new vehicular access.

Ward: Kenley

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Mr Philip Chatwin and Ms Hazel O’Reilly spoke against the application.
Councillor Steve O’Connell, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with 
seven Members voting in favour and three against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 193 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HN.



34/18  17/06330/FUL Land at the junction of Coombe Road and Edridge Road, 
Croydon, CR0 1BD

Erection of a three storey building to provide eight one bedroom flats with 
accommodation in the roof space and the erection of a two storey 3 bedroom 
house with accommodation in the roof space with landscaping and other 
associated works.

Ward: Fairfield

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Stephen Pollard and Mr Matthew Dormer spoke against the application.

Ms Jennifer Islip (Carter Jonas – Agent) and Ms Sarah Hutchinson (Common 
Ground Architecture) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Fraser proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Scott seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development in size and massing impacting the setting of 
Ruskin House as a listed building, out of character of the street scene, lack of 
parking and loss of amenities for adjoining occupiers. Councillor Streeter 
seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried out with 
six Members voting in favour, three Members voted against and 1 Member 
abstained their vote. The second motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of the Land at the junction of Coombe Road and Edridge Road, 
Croydon, CR0 1BD.

35/18  18/00693/FUL 11 South Park Hill Road, South Croydon, CR2 7DY

At 8:02pm, the Planning Committee adjourned for a short break.
At 8:09pm, the Planning Committee meeting reconvened.

Demolition of the existing dwelling: erection of a three/four storey building 
comprising 1 studio, 4 two bedroom and 1 three bedroom flats with associated 
landscaping, parking, refuse and cycle provision.

Ward: South Croydon

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 



Mr Peter Stanley and Dr Chris Wilcock spoke against the application.

Councillor Michael Neal, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development in size and massing, and loss of amenities for 
adjoining occupants. Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

The motion for refusal was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six against.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against.
  
The Committee thus RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 11 South Park Hill Road, South Croydon, CR2 7DY.

36/18  18/00841/FUL 1 Brighton Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2BF

This item was withdrawn and not considered by the Committee.

37/18  18/01213/FUL The Welcome Inn Public House, 300 Parchmore Road, CR7 
8HB

Alterations including construction of single storey addition to the rear 
outbuilding and partial demolition of single storey rear extension to existing 
pub in connection with the retention of the A4 public house use at the 
basement and ground floor levels, and conversion of the upper floors to 
provide 4 X 1bed flats and conversion of the rear out building to provide a 1 
bedroom maisonette cottage.

Ward: Thornton Heath

At 6:56pm Cllr Degrads left the meeting following her disclosure of interest.

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Ron Terry spoke against the application.

Mr Daniel Taylor (agent) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of the application not in compliance with Policy DM21. Councillor 
Perry seconded the motion.



Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion.

The motion for refusal was put forward to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour, two Members voted against and two Members 
abstained their vote. The motion for approval therefore fell.

The Committee thus RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the 
development of The Welcome Inn Public House, 300 Parchmore Road, CR7 
8HB.

38/18  18/02276/FUL 12 Sunny Bank

Alterations; Erection of 1 three storey building to rear with accommodation in 
the roof space comprising 1 x 3 bedroom, 5 x 2 bedroom and 1 x 1 bedroom 
flats; and erection of 1 two storey building to rear comprising of 2 x 2 bedroom 
flats; and erection of double garage to rear; formation of vehicular access 
from Bevill Close and provision of associated parking to rear; provision of 
associated refuse and cycle storage.

Ward: South Norwood

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Alastair Rodger spoke against the application.

Mr James Caldwell (agent) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development due to adverse impact of character in the area. 
Councillor Perry seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion. 

The motion for refusal was put forward to the vote and was held with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against. The Chair used 
his casting vote, voting against the motion to refuse. The motion for refusal 
therefore fell.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was held with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against. The Chair used 
his casting vote, voting in favour of the motion to approve.

The Committee thus RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 12 Sunny Bank.



39/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

40/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 9.46 pm

Signed:

Date:


